## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
H.C. STARCK GMBH	11/11/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HERAEUS CLEVIOS GMBH	
Street Address:	Chempark Leverkusen	
Internal Address:	Building B 202	
City:	Leverkusen	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	51368	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5300575
Patent Number:	5403467
Patent Number:	6376105
Patent Number:	6201051
Patent Number:	5575898
Patent Number:	6004483
Patent Number:	5792558
Patent Number:	5766515
Patent Number:	6084040
Patent Number:	5935405
Patent Number:	6083635
Patent Number:	6175441
Patent Number:	6323988
Patent Number:	6452711
	DATENT

REEL: 027727 FRAME: 0334

PATENT

Patent Number:	6391481
Patent Number:	6358437
Patent Number:	6635729
Patent Number:	6507428
Patent Number:	6369239
Patent Number:	6528662
Application Number:	10057027
Patent Number:	6940626
Patent Number:	6869697
Patent Number:	6756473
Patent Number:	7118690
Patent Number:	6891016
Application Number:	10627162
Patent Number:	7154740
Patent Number:	7078724
Patent Number:	7288663
Patent Number:	7102016
Application Number:	10853844
Patent Number:	7341801
Application Number:	10910042
Patent Number:	6987663
Patent Number:	7196206
Patent Number:	7358326
Application Number:	11064914
Application Number:	11178852
Application Number:	11288703
Patent Number:	7377947
Application Number:	11477873
Patent Number:	7411779
Patent Number:	7273943
Application Number:	11520310
Application Number:	11520330
Patent Number:	7449588
Application Number:	11777313
Patent Number:	7566796
I <del></del>	PATENT

	12093623
Application Number:	12441153
Application Number:	12498739
Application Number:	61234000

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (312)419-9440 **Phone**: 312.380.6504

Email: dgurfinkel@dennemeyer-law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Daniel M. Gurfinkel
Address Line 1: 175 N. Franklin Street

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30114-100677
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel M. Gurfinkel

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment 2 Documents#page1.tif source=Assignment 2 Documents#page2.tif source=Assignment 2 Documents#page3.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

H.C. Starck GmbH, Im Schleeke 78-91, D-38642 Goslar, Germany a company organized under the laws of the Germany hereinafter the assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to Heraeus Clevios GmbH, a company from Germany, having its address at D-63450 Hanau, Germany, hereinafter the assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the inventions or improvements disclosed in United States Patents and United States Patent Application Nos.:

Countries	Application No	Patent No.
US	07/989731	5300575
US	08/005779	5403467
US	08/147425	6376105
US	08/319067	6201051
US	08/530998	5575898 .
US	08/669168	6004483
US	08/721141	5792558
US	08/856042	5766515
US	08/907937	6084040
US	08/926111	5935405
US	09/044742	6083635
US	09/266372	6175441
US	09/320987	6323988
US	09/321773	6452711
US	09/391926	6391481
US	09/581600	6358437
US	09/767474	6635729
US	09/806692	6507428
US	09/813875	6369239
US	09/877301	6528662
US	10/057027	~
US	10/090321	6940626
US	10/251597	6869697
US	10/323477	6756473
US	10/432481	7118690
US	10/603844	6891016
US	10/627162	

US	10/641560	7154740
US	10/661436	7078724
US	10/687148	7288663
US	10/727736	7102016
US	10/853844	1.
US	10/889491	7341801
US	10/910042	
US	10/964463	6987663
US	10/984512	7196206
US	11/005211	7358326
US	11/064914	
US	11/178852	
US	11/288703	
US	11/401121	7377947
US	11/477873	
US	11/488968	7411779
US	11/509157	7273943
US	11/520310	
US	11/520330	
US	11/744264	7449588
US	11/777313	
US	11/855219	7566796
US	12/093623	
US	12/441153	
US	12/498739	
US	61/234000	

The assignor warrants that it is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the assignor hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns to cooperate to the best of the ability of the assignor with said assignee, its successors, or assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving said Patent, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain and enforce said Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors, and assigns, whereby said Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

H.C.Starck GmbH

Date: Nov. 11, 2011

Bv:

iv. As

Name:

Dr. Volker Ambor

Lydia Ditze

Title:

Senior Patent Counsel

Senior Patent Counsel

PATENT REEL: 027727 FRAME: 0339

**RECORDED: 02/17/2012**